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1. Background and Introduction

The amendment of the endorsed scheme is currently being sought for the increase in
residential units of the proposed central apartment building B, C and D of the development
to be built on land locate at 99 Derby Road, Sunshine.

This document sets out Ratio’s waste management assessment for the proposal and has
been prepared in accordance with Sustainability Victoria’'s ‘Better Practice Guide’,
Brimbank City Council’s latest waste management requirements, and EPA Victoria’s ‘Noise
Control Guidelines’.

2. Development Proposal

The previous scheme submitted for endorsement considered a total of 82 units in the
central apartment buildings B, C and D of the development. The amendment of the scheme
considers an increase in apartment numbers in these three buildings to a total of 137 units.
Refer to Tables 1-3 below for an outline of the development summary for each building for
both schemes.

Table 1: Building B Development Schedule

Waste Source Endorsed Scheme New Scheme
1-Bedroom Apartment 4 25
2-Bedroom Apartment 25 21
3-Bedroom Apartment - 5

Total 29 51
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Table 2: Building C Development Schedule

Previous Scheme New Scheme Previous Scheme
1-Bedroom Apartment 9 6
2-Bedroom Apartment 9 20
3-Bedroom Apartment 6 6

Total 24 32

Table 3: Building D Development Schedule

Waste Source Previous Scheme New Scheme
1-Bedroom Apartment 5 32
2-Bedroom Apartment 24 22

3-Bedroom Apartment - -

Total 29 54

Refer to Appendix A for copy of the Architectural Plans of the new scheme proposed.

3. Waste VVolume Estimates

The waste generation volume associated to the new scheme was estimated using all
previous considerations:

The waste generation rates provided by Sustainability Victoria’s Better Practice Guide
for Waste Mlanagement and Recycling in Multi-Unit Developments, which specify the
generation rates still relevant to the development.

The separation and management of food organics (35% of the general waste stream)
and glass recycling (30% of the mixed recycling stream).

The updated volume estimates for the new scheme are presented in Table 4 below.
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Table 4: Waste Volume Estimates
General . .
Number of Waste Organics Recycling Glass
Waste Source Units Volume VVolume VVolume VVolume
(L/Week) (L/Week) (L/Week) (L/Week)
Building B 51 3,055 1,645 3,290 1,410
Building C 32 2,080 1,120 2,240 960
Building D 54 3,094 1,666 3,332 1,428
4. \Waste Storage Arrangements
The waste storage requirements for each building are outlined in Tables 5-7 below.
Table 5: Building B \Waste Storage Requirements
Bin . Height per Width per Depth per Footprint
Waste St T
B T e Ry N e R (m?)
General waste 1,100 2 1,330 1,240 1,070 2.65
Recycling 1,100 2 1,330 1,240 1,070 2.65
Glass 240 3 1,060 585 730 1.28
Hard Waste/ ,
E-Waste Drop-off area (collected as required) 2.00
Total Footprint Required Excluding Circulation (m?): 8.59
Total Area Provided (m?): 17.90
Table 6: Building C \Waste Storage Requirements
Bin . Height per Width per Depth per Footprint
Waste St T
aste Stream | o o) | QU2™Y | bingmm) | bin(mm) | bin(mm) (m?)
General waste 1,100 1 1,330 1,240 1,070 1.33
Recycling 1,100 1 1,330 1,240 1,070 1.33
Glass 240 2 1,060 585 730 0.85
Hard \Waste/ .
E-Waste Drop-off area (collected as required) 2.00
Total Footprint Required Excluding Circulation (m?): 5.51
Total Area Provided (m?): 19.90
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Table 7: Building D Waste Storage Requirements

Waste Stream

General waste
Recycling

Glass

Hard \Waste/
E-Waste

g Cumiy iper | Wil | onth e
1,100 2 1,330 1,240 1,070
1,100 2 1,330 1,240 1,070
240 3 1,060 585 730

Drop-off area (collected as required)

Total Footprint Required Excluding Circulation (m?):

Total Area Provided (m?):

Organic \Waste Storage and Disposal

Footprint
(m?)

2.65
2.65

1.28
2.00

8.59

28.90

As per the previous scheme, all apartment unit shall be provided with internal food waste
disposers which shall process and dispose of organics directly into the drainage system.
No organics shall be stored within the bin rooms.

Bin Storage Location and Layout

Refer to Appendix B for the Waste Management Drawings of the development which
demonstrate that the bin rooms proposed in the previous scheme are sufficient to store all
bins required for the new scheme.

5. \Waste Collection Arrangements

The proposed waste collection frequency and weekly service capacity for each building are
outlined in Tables 8-10 below.

Table 8: Building B Waste Collection Requirements

Waste Stream

General waste
Recycling

Glass

Hard \Waste/
E-Waste

VVolumes Bin Size Bin Numbers Collection

(L/week) (L) Frequency
3,055 1,100 2 Twice Weekly
3,290 1,100 2 Twice Weekly
1,410 240 3 Twice Weekly

R Dr:?(;g)ff - As required
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Capacity
(L/week)

4,400
4,400
1,440
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Table 9: Building C \Waste Collection Requirements

Volumes Bin Size . Collection Capacity
Waste St Bin N
aste Stream (L/week) (L) in Numbers Frequency (L/week)
General waste 2,080 1,100 1 Twice Weekly 2,200
Recycling 2,240 1,100 1 Twice \Weekly 2,200
Glass 960 240 2 Twice Weekly 960
Hard \Waste/ Drop-Off .
E-Waste ) Area ) As required )

Table 10: Building D \Waste Collection Requirements

VVolumes Bin Size . Collection Capacity
Waste St Bin N
asteStream /. eek) WL L I — (L/week)
General waste 3,094 1,100 2 Twice Weekly 4,400
Recycling 3,332 1,100 2 Twice Weekly 4,400
Glass 1,428 240 3 Twice Weekly 1,440
Hard Waste/ Drop-Off ,
E-Waste ) Area ) As required )

\Waste Collection Location and Methodology

All waste and recyclables generated by Buildings B, C and D of the development shall be
collected from the basement level carpark via a private collection service. Collection is
expected to be undertaken by 6.4-metre-long mini rear loading vehicles that have a travel
clearance height of 2.2m and an operational clearance height of 2.5m when lifting 1,100L
bins. Nlo heigh clearance issues have been identified.

The waste collection methodology remains consistent with the proposal of the endorsed
scheme and the waste movement plan included in the endorsed Waste Management Plan
report.

\Waste Collection Times

\Waste collection shall only occur during daytime hours and under the same circumstances
proposed in the endorsed plan, as outlined below.

\\Waste collection shall only be undertaken:

— Between 7:00am and 8:00pm, Monday to Friday; and
— Between 9:00am and 8:00pm, \Weekends and Public Holidays.
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Further to the above, waste collection shall be undertaken outside of peak AM and PM
commuter periods, to minimise to disruption to traffic along the proposed internal road
network and within the basement car parks (i.e., between 10:00am and 3:00pm).

6. Conclusion

In conclusion,

— An amendment to the endorsed scheme is currently being sought to support the increase
in the number of units in the central apartment buildings (B, C and D) of the development
proposed at 99 Derby Road, Sunshine.

— The new scheme reviewed does not consider any other amendments or increases to the
other development components, such as townhouse lots and other buildings.

— The waste volume expected to be generated by Buildings B, C and D under the new
scheme were estimated and the bin storage requirements were determined. The bin
storage areas provided in the original scheme were found to be sufficient for the storage
of the new waste volume estimates, if a collection of two times per week is considered.

— The waste collection can still be undertaken by a private collection contractor via 6.4-
metre-long mini rear loaders as originally proposed in the endorsed scheme.

— The increase in waste collection frequency to twice weekly is acceptable and does not
represent a significant impact to local traffic and the amenity of the development.

Overall, the new scheme proposed is not expected to create any adverse impacts and is
considered acceptable from a waste management perspective. Should you require any
further information or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

ADVERTISED
Mitchell Fairlie PLAN

Associate: Waste Management
Ratio Consultants Pty Ltd
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() HYDRANT LOCATIONS
- DUAL HEAD HYDRANTS

MATERIAL
HYDRANT VALVES: Brass
COUPLINGS: Galvanised

HYDRANT RISER: Hot dipped gal.

NOTES:

1. ALL UNDERCOVER/BASEMENT ACCESSWAYS
MUST HAVE A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 2.2M
TO CEILING (SERVICES TO BE LOCATED ABOVE
2.4M).

2. THE FENCE ALONG THE NORTHEASTERN
BOUNDARY TO BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM
OF 3 PEDESTRIAN OPENINGS AT A FUTURE
DATE, SHOULD THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
VEHICLE PATH ON RAIL CORRIDOR LAND
PROVIDE FOR LINKAGES INTO THE SITE,
SUBJECT TO FUTURE APPROVALS FROM ALL
RELEVANT AUTHORITIES.

3. APPROPRIATE WAY FINDING SIGNAGE TO BE
PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE SITE.

4. STREET LIGHTING SSTRUCTURES AND
ILLUMINATION WILL MEET MINIMUM
AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS, IN ADDITION TO THE
PROVISION OF LIGHTING TO THE POCKET
PARKS FOR PEDESTRIAN SAFETY.

5. ALL LANEWAYS, INTERNAL ROADS AND
ROAD RESERVES ARE 'PRIVATE BODY
CORPORATE' RESPONSIBLITY.

6. ALL BOUNDARY FENCES WITHIN THE
DEVELOPMENT ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FENCE PLAN (TP20.01)

7. ALL APPROVED VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN
EXISTING STREET ENTRY AND EXIT POINTS
SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE GATED
OR FENCED
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